

No. 12-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEITH A. LEPAK, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CITY OF IRVING, TEXAS, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

KENT D. KRABILL  
JEREMY A. FIELDING  
LYNN TILLOTSON  
PINKER & COX, LLP  
2100 Ross Avenue,  
Suite 2700  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 981-3800

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY  
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY  
WILEY REIN LLP  
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW SUPREME  
COURT CLINIC  
1776 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 719-7000  
wconsovoy@wileyrein.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

December 21, 2012

---

---

244797



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. The One-Person, One-Vote Principle of the Fourteenth Amendment .....	5
B. Section 2 Litigation Over The Electoral System Of Irving, Texas .....	6
C. Proceedings Below .....	10

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . . .	12
I. This Petition Presents An Important Question That Has Divided The Circuits And That This Court Should Settle . . . . .	13
A. Whether States And Local Districts Must Be Drawn Based On Voter Population Is A Nationally Important Question . . . . .	13
B. The Circuits Are Divided On The Proper Resolution Of The Question Presented . . . . .	21
II. Review Is Required Because The Fifth Circuit Incorrectly Decided This Important And Unsettled Question . . . . .	26
A. The Fourteenth Amendment’s One-Person, One-Vote Principle Secures The Rights Of Voters . . . . .	26
B. The City’s Plan Per Se Violates The One-Person, One-Vote Principle . . . . .	31
CONCLUSION . . . . .	35

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 14, 2011 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, DALLAS DIVISION, FILED FEBRUARY 11, 2011.....	4a
APPENDIX C — ORDER DENYING PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 24, 2012.....	11a
APPENDIX D — MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, N.D. TEXAS, DALLAS DIVISION, DATED JULY 15, 2009 .....	13a
APPENDIX E—RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION .....	66a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abate v. Mundt</i> , 403 U.S. 182 (1971) .....	34
<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968) .....	6
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnett v. City of Chicago</i> , 141 F.3d 699 .....	17, 19
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1231 (2009).....	19
<i>Bd. of Estimate of City of New York v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989) .....	26, 33
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....	4
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983) .....	6, 32
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966) .....	28, 29
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975) .....	26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2020 (2001) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946) . . . . .	24
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 421 U.S. 407 (1977) . . . . .	27, 30
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 881 F. Supp. 218 (W.D.N.C. 1995) . . . . .	23, 24, 25
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) . . . . .	13
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) . . . . .	29, 32
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) . . . . .	20



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) .....	13
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....	12
<i>Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970) .....	5, 26
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	19
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973) .....	2, 6, 32, 33
<i>Meza v. Galvin</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D. Mass. 2004) .....	19, 20
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	3, 20
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012) .....	20
<i>Reyes v. City of Farmers Branch, Texas</i> , 586 F.3d 1019 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	8, 19
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009) . . . . .	20
<i>Swann v. Adams</i> , 385 U.S. 440 (1967) . . . . .	34
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) . . . . .	3, 7, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Port Chester</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) . . . . .	20
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) . . . . .	13
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) . . . . .	6, 32
<i>Williams v. City of Dallas</i> , 734 F. Supp. 1317 (N.D. Tex. 1990) . . . . .	12
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) . . . . .	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 0.20(c) .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
S. Ct. Rule 10 .....	12
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Census Bureau, 2006-2010 American Community Survey of Irving City, Texas .....	10
Snapshot 2012, A Report on the State of the City Irving, Texas .....	12
Steve Ansolabehere, <i>Equal Votes, Equal Money: Court-Ordered Redistricting and the Distribution of Public Expenditures in the American States</i> , 96 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 767 (2002) .....	18
Robert W. Bennett, <i>Should Parents Be Given Extra Votes On Account of Their Children?</i> , 94 Nw. U. L. Rev. 503 (2000) .....	14
Richard L. Engstrom, <i>Cumulative and Limited Voting: Minority Electoral Opportunities and More</i> , 30 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 97 (2010).....	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Ronald Gaddie et al., <i>Seats, Votes, Citizens, and the One Person, One Vote Problem</i> , 23 <i>Stan. L. &amp; Pol’y Rev.</i> 431 (2012) . . . . .	15
Michael Hoefler et al., <i>Estimates of the Unauthorized Immigrant Population Residing in the United States: January 2011</i> , Department of Homeland Security (March 2012) . . . . .	17
Sanford Levinson, <i>One Person, One Vote: A Mantra in Need of Meaning</i> , 80 <i>N.C. L. Rev.</i> 1269 (2002) . . . . .	16
Philip Martin, <i>Immigration: Shaping and Reshaping America</i> , <i>Population Bulletin</i> vol. 61, no. 4 (Dec. 2006) . . . . .	15
Matthew D. McCubbins, <i>Congress, the Courts, and Public Policy: Consequences of the One Man, One Vote Rule</i> , 32 <i>Am. J. of Pol. Sci.</i> 388 (1988) . . . . .	18
Douglas M. Padgett, <i>Religion, Memory, and Imagination in Vietnamese California</i> 77 (2007) . . . . .	16
Jeffrey S. Passel, <i>A Portrait of Unauthorized Immigrants in the United States</i> , Pew Research Center (Apr. 2009) . . . . .	15, 16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Jamin B. Raskin, <i>Legal Aliens, Local Citizens</i> , 141 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1391 (1993) .....	16
Belinda I. Reyes, <i>The Impact of U.S. Immigration Policy on Mexican Unauthorized Immigration</i> , 2007 U. Chi. Legal F. 131 (2007) .....	15
Nancy Rytina, <i>Estimates of the Legal Permanent Resident Population in 2011</i> , Department of Homeland Security (July 2012) .....	17
Albert Saiz, <i>Immigration and the Neighborhood</i> , 3 American Economic Journals: Policy 169 (May 2011) .....	16
<i>A Description of the Immigrant Population: An Update</i> , Congressional Budget Office (June 2, 2011) .....	17
